Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

NORTHEAST FLORIDA COMMUNITY
ACTION AGENCY, INC., DID NOT
ALWAYS CHARGE ALLOWABLE
COSTS TO THE COMMUNITY
SERVICES BLOCK (GRANT —
RECOVERY ACT PROGRAM

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at
Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov.

SERVIC,
RS Lori S. Pilcher
= ‘/ Regional Inspector General
<
ﬁ%@ C September 2012

A-04-11-01004



mailto:Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov�

Office of Inspector General
http:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as amended, is
to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) programs, as well asthe
health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This statutory mission is carried out
through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and inspections conducted by the following
operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits with
its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine the performance of
HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their respective responsibilities and are
intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations. These assessments help
reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, Congress,
and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues. These evaluations focus
on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of
departmental programs. To promote impact, OEI reports also present practical recommendations for
improving program operations.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (Ol) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of fraud and
misconduct related to HHS programs, operations, and beneficiaries. With investigators working in al 50
States and the District of Columbia, Ol utilizes its resources by actively coordinating with the Department
of Justice and other Federa, State, and locdl law enforcement authorities. The investigative efforts of Ol
often lead to criminal convictions, administrative sanctions, and/or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal servicesto OIG, rendering
advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support for OIG’sinternal
operations. OCIG represents OIG in al civil and administrative fraud and abuse cases involving HHS
programs, including False Claims Act, program exclusion, and civil monetary penalty cases. In
connection with these cases, OCIG also negotiates and monitors corporate integrity agreements. OCIG
renders advisory opinions, issues compliance program guidance, publishes fraud aerts, and provides
other guidance to the health care industry concerning the anti-kickback statute and other OIG enforcement
authorities.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.gov

Section 8L of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires
that OIG post its publicly available reports on the OIG Web site.

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as
guestionable, a recommendation for the disallowance of costs
incurred or claimed, and any other conclusions and
recommendations in this report represent the findings and
opinions of OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS operating
divisions will make final determination on these matters.



http://oig.hhs.gov/�

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND

The Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) program was authorized by the Community
Opportunities, Accountability, and Training and Educational Services Act of 1998, P.L. No.
105-285 (the CSBG Act), to provide funds to alleviate poverty in communities. Within the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, the Administration for Children and Families (ACF),
Office of Community Services administers the CSBG program. The CSBG program funds a
State-administered network of more than 1,000 local Community Action Agencies (CAAs) that
create, coordinate, and deliver programs and services to low-income Americans. The CAAs
provide services and activities addressing employment, education, housing, nufrition, emergency
services, health, and better use of available income. The CSBG program awarded $620 million
in fiscal year (FY) 2007, $643 million in FY 2008, $1.7 billion in FY 2009, and $689 million in
FY 2010.

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, P.L. No. 111-5 (Recovery Act), enacted
February 17, 2009, provided an additional $1 billion to ACF for the CSBG program. CSBG
Recovery Act funds were distributed to CAAs using an existing statutory formula. The primary
objective of the CSBG Recovery Act was to provide assistance to States and local communities,
working through a network of community action agencies and other neighborhood-based
organizations, for the reduction of poverty, revitalization of low-income communities, and
empowerment of low-income families and individuals in rural and urban areas to become fully
self-sufficient.

Section 676(a) of the CSBG Act requires each State to designate an appropriate State agency to
act as the lead agency for carrying out the State’s CSBG activities. Florida’s Department of
Community Affairs (the State) acted as the lead agency to carry out State activities for the CSBG
program during our audit period. The State is responsible for approving CAA Recovery Act
grant applications and monitoring CAAs for compliance with program requirements. The State
received $29,060,460 in Recovery Act funds for the State of Florida’s CSBG program.

Northeast Florida Community Action Agency, Inc. (the Agency), a private, nonprofit
organization, provides services to households throughout Baker, Clay, Duval, Flagler, Nassau,
Putnam, and St. Johns counties in Florida. During FY 2009, the State awarded the Agency
$1,682,870 in CSBG grant funds and $2,750,840 in CSBG Recovery Act funds for the period
July 1, 2009, through September 30, 2010.

OBJECTIVE
Our objective was to determine whether the State claimed selected CSBG Recovery Act costs on

behalf of the Agency that were allowable under the terms of the grant and applicable Federal
regulations.



SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Of the $398,346 in CSBG Recovery Act costs that the State claimed on behalf of the Agency and
that we reviewed, $232,551 was allowable under the terms of the grant and applicable Federal
regulations. However, the State claimed $165,795 (or 42 percent of reviewed expenditures) in
unallowable costs on behalf of the Agency. The unallowable costs included:

« $113,108 in unallowable salary costs and related fringe benefits and indirect costs and

s $52,687 in indirect costs that were improperly charged as direct.

In addition to charging unallowable costs to the State, the Agency entered into a services contract
without providing for free and open competition to the maximum extent practical.

The Agency charged unallowable salary costs because its policies and procedures were not
adequate to ensure that lump sum salary increase payments were properly supported. In
addition, the Agency’s policies and procedures were inconsistent with Federal regulations with
respect to charging direct and indirect costs to Federal awards. Finally, because it perceived an
immediate need for the services contract, the Agency did not follow Federal regulations.

Because the Agency charged $165,795 in unallowable costs, these funds could not be used to
reduce poverty, revitalize low income communities, and empower individuals to become fully

self-sufficient. By not always following Federal regulations, the Agency had no assurance that it
received the most advantageous price for contracted services.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the State:
e return to the Federal Government unallowable costs totaling $165,795,
e ensure that the Agency improves its policies and procedures regarding salary increase
payments and that it charges direct and indirect costs in accordance with Federal

regulations, and

e ensure that the Agency conducts procurement transactions in a manner to provide for free
and open competition to the maximum extent practical.

AGENCY COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, the Agency disagreed with our first two findings but
concurred with our last finding.

Regarding our first finding on unsupported salary payments, although the Agency acknowledged
that it had not properly supported the retroactive lump sum salary payments with time logs, it

i



asserted that its workforce had achieved a tremendous amount of work throughout the program
period and that it had a number of documents substantiating their contributions.

In response to our second finding on indirect costs improperly charged as direct costs, the
Agency contended that it had complied with the requirements of Office of Management and
Budget Circular (OMB) A-122 by evaluating all costs based on the type of cost incurred, the
purpose of the cost, and whether a specific program or multiple programs received a related
benefit.

The Agency’s written comments are included as Appendix A. However, the additional
documents that the Agency provided were too voluminous to include in this report.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

We maintain that the State claimed on behalf of the Agency $165,795 in unallowable costs
including $113,108 in unsupported salary costs, related fringe benefits, and indirect costs and
$52,687 in indirect costs that were improperly charged as direct.

In response to our first finding, the Agency’s explanation and documentation to support the lump
sum salary payments did not meet the standards of the Federal requirements for allowable
compensation for personal services.

Furthermore, in response to our second finding, the Agency did not substantiate with supporting
documentation its justification for charging certain indirect-type costs as direct costs.

STATE COMMENTS

In response to our draft report, the State concurred, in part, with our first finding and did not
address our second finding.

The State agreed that the Agency did not properly support the $113,108 in salary payments and
that the payments were therefore unallowable.

With regard to indirect costs incorrectly charged as direct costs, the State explained that the
Agency’s Accounting and Financial Policies and Procedures Manual allowed certain cost
categories to be chargeable as both direct and indirect costs and that items the Agency included
as indirect costs in its cost allocation plan could have been charged directly to the CSBG
Recovery Act grant. The State also provided Agency documentation to support the direct
charging of the costs to the grant.

The State did not address our finding concerning the Agency’s inadequate justification for a sole
source contract.

The complete text of the State’s response is included as Appendix B. The additional Agency
documentation provided by the State is not included.

1ii



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

We hold that the Agency’s inconsistent treatment of direct and indirect costs resulted in
unallowable charges to the CSBG Recovery Act grant; however, based on the State-provided
documentation, we partially revised our findings to include some items as allowable direct costs.
The remaining items, totaling $52,687, were unallowable direct costs.

We continue to view the Agency’s practice of charging similar items as both direct and indirect
costs as not complying with OMB Circular A-122 provisions, namely, that a cost may not be
assigned to an award as a direct cost if any other cost incurred for the same purpose, in like
circumstance, has been allocated to an award as an indirect cost (2 CFR pt. 230, App. A, B.1.).

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCBIONS .01 coocoisiessaos winiobiadisn i einss B sovss qrmfiorea b nioie. s s il S s o wogil 1
BACKGRROEININ v g LSy B8 2 I vt e e Al o s T 1
Community Services Block Grant Program ...........ccccivivviiiiniiniinniinninniiinn, 1
Florida Department of Community Affairs .......cccceocevvverieieninciinienicnecieninicnnens 1
Northeast Florida Community Action Agency, INC.....c.ccocvevevieneninnieiecnincnncnns 1
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY ...c..cociiirieieiereeeeeieeeeeieeeeenesiens 2
ODJECLIVE .euvrenieeeieie e eie ettt sttt e sn e sttt e b sae st eb e st e besabesresanesaesbesases 2
SCOPIEI Skt csar stor e ot oo TS s s s e s e s -hlogagan ] ypssoge e« sl el e am e s e sadi smoessd 2
MEthOAOLIOZY ..eeevveeeeiiierritieiteeee ettt ettt ab e e 2
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ...ttt saesennenas 3
UNALLOWABLE COSTS ....ocoiotivvireiterrresemseesteseresesomssessisaresesstessosessesonesesssensssessssassseses 4
Federal REQUITEMENTS .....cccoviiieriieriieieiieniese ettt 4
Unsupported Salary Payments ........c.cecceceveruererrcviniinniiiiiininercsiecsnenens 4
Indirect Costs Improperly Charged as Direct COsts ......cccoeeeviiiiiiiiicniinincnnnnn, 5
Unallowable Costs Limited Resources for Program Goals .....cccoceviviviinnicniianes 6
INADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION FOR SOLE-SOURCE CONTRACT ......ccocecvervunne 6
Federal REQUITEMENLS ....cccovveriiiiiiiiiiiiciciiiciiie it 6
Agency Did Not Provide for Free and Open Competition for
IPrOCUICd S CRVICES i artsn. siamaae.detiree i outias e SR e Sianit v usias s s g o8y 6
RECOMMENDATIONS .....oooiiieieieiteteie sttt stestesacobess it sneenesnesnesnesasesesneesseasssssbens 7/
AGENCY COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
RUISSRONSIE . s, o ot i, o oot Tt 0 5 e Rl Ty 1 s bl o> T o e Tt 7/
ACENEY COMTTICHES e imunshs sdovermsimiemmraiits S ees s weeis L G Te e me ST o3 TR g s o BT o s e 7
Office of Inspector General RESPONSE ......c..covueeiiviiiieciiciiniiiiicncnneieniee e 8
STATE COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
RS ORISR b e o oo B gl e rmd bl et v abeomprruas rws v v s g 8
State COMIMENTS ...eeeeieeiiiiieeieereniee et svr e e stessar st st e sassrnsssbnenasens 8
Office of Inspector General RESPONSE ......ccveeererieriirrecniernienenienierenrereineeneae 9

APPENDIXES
A: NORTHEAST FLORIDA COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC., COMMENTS

B: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY COMMENTS



INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
Community Services Block Grant Program

The Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) program was authorized by the Community
Opportunities, Accountability, and Training and Educational Services Act of 1998, P.L. No.
105-285 (the CSBG Act), to provide funds to alleviate poverty in communities. Within the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, the Administration for Children and Families (ACF),
Office of Community Services administers the CSBG program. The CSBG program funds a
State-administered network of more than 1,000 local Community Action Agencies (CAA) that
create, coordinate, and deliver programs and services to low-income Americans. The CAAs
provide services and activities addressing employment, education, housing, nutrition, emergency
services, health, and better use of available income. The CSBG program awarded $620 million
in fiscal year (FY) 2007, $643 million in FY 2008, $1.7 billion in FY 2009, and $689 million in
FY 2010.

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, P.L. No. 111-5 (Recovery Act), enacted
February 17, 2009, provided an additional $1 billion to ACF for the CSBG program. Recovery
Act funds for the CSBG program were distributed to CAAs using an existing statutory formula.
The primary objective of these funds was to provide assistance to States and local communities,
working through a network of community action agencies and other neighborhood-based
organizations, for the reduction of poverty, revitalization of low-income communities, and
empowerment of low-income families and individuals in rural and urban areas to become fully
self-sufficient.

Florida Department of Community Affairs

Section 676(a) of the CSBG Act requires each State to designate an appropriate State agency to
act as the lead agency for carrying out the State’s CSBG activities. Florida’s Department of
Community Affairs (the State) acted as the lead agency to carry out State activities for the CSBG
program.’ The State is responsible for approving CAA Recovery Act grant applications and
monitoring CAAs for compliance with program requirements. The State received $29,060,460
in Recovery Act funds for the State of Florida’s CSBG program.

Northeast Florida Community Action Agency, Inc.
Northeast Florida Community Action Agency, Inc. (the Agency), a private, nonprofit
organization, provides services to households throughout Baker, Clay, Duval, Flagler, Nassau,

Putnam, and St. Johns counties in Florida. During FY 2009, the State awarded the Agency

$1,682,870 in CSBG grant funds and $2,750,840 in CSBG Recovery Act funds for the period
July 1, 2009, through September 30, 2010.

! During our audit period, the Florida Department of Community Affairs administered the CSBG program.
However, the Department of Economic Opportunity now administers the CSBG program.

1



OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
Objective
Our objective was to determine whether the State claimed selected CSBG Recovery Act costs on
behalf of the Agency that were allowable under the terms of the grant and applicable Federal
regulations.
Scope
We reviewed $398,346 of the $2,416,817° CSBG Recovery Act grant award (the grant) that the
Agency claimed under its CSBG Recovery Act agreement with the State of Florida for the period
of October 1, 2009, through September 30, 2010. This review is part of a series of audits
planned by the Office of Inspector General to provide oversight of funds provided by the
Recovery Act. We did not perform an overall assessment of the Agency’s internal control
structure. Rather, we reviewed only the internal controls that pertained to our objective.
We performed fieldwork at the Agency’s administrative office in Jacksonville, Florida.
Methodology
To accomplish our objective, we:

e reviewed relevant Federal requirements;

e confirmed that the Agency was not excluded from receiving Federal funds;

+ reviewed the terms and conditions of the CSBG Recovery Act agreement between the
Agency and the State;

+ reviewed the Agency’s FY 2008 State monitoring report;
+ reviewed the Agency’s policies and procedures applicable to the grant;
e reviewed the Agency’s cost allocation plan;

+ reviewed the minutes from the Agency’s board of directors meetings and reviewed the
Agency’s organizational chart;

¢ reviewed the Agency’s annual Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular
A-133? audit reports for FYs 2008 through 2010;

* Although the Agency’s CSBG Recovery Act grant award totaled $2,750,840, the Agency only expended
$2,416,817 of that amount.

3 Per OMB Circular A-133, § .200(a) non-Federal entities that expend $500,000 or more in a year in Federal
awards shall have a single or program-specific audit conducted for that year.

2



+ reconciled the Agency’s CSBG Recovery Act financial status report for the year ended
September 30, 2010, to its accounting records;

e judgmentally selected transactions totaling $398,346 ($139,139 in salary and related costs
and $259,207 in nonsalary costs) based on risk factors including whether the transactions:

o were high dollar,

o were for items usually considered unallowable (e.g., entertainment, memberships,
etc.),

o were recorded near the end of the grant period or outside of the grant period, or
o appeared to be disproportionately allocated to the CSBG Recovery Act grant; and
s discussed findings with Agency officials.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Of the $398,346 in CSBG costs that the State claimed on behalf of the Agency and that we
reviewed, $232,551 was allowable under the terms of the grant and applicable Federal
regulations. However, the State claimed $165,795 (or 42 percent of reviewed expenditures) in
unallowable costs on behalf of the Agency. The unallowable costs included:

+ $113,108 in unsupported salary costs and related fringe benefits and indirect costs and

e $52,687 in indirect costs that were improperly charged as direct.

In addition to charging unallowable costs to the State, the Agency entered into a services contract
without providing for free and open competition to the maximum extent practical.

The Agency charged unallowable salary costs because its policies and procedures were not
adequate to ensure that lump sum salary increase payments were properly supported. In
addition, the Agency’s policies and procedures were inconsistent with Federal regulations with
respect to charging direct and indirect costs to Federal awards. Finally, because it perceived an
immediate need for the services contract, the Agency did not follow Federal regulations.

Because the Agency charged $165,795 in unallowable costs, these funds could not be used to
reduce poverty, revitalize low income communities, and empower individuals to become fully

(98}



self-sufficient. By not always following Federal regulations, the Agency had no assurance that it
received the most advantageous price for contracted services.

UNALLOWABLE COSTS
Federal Requirements

Section 678D(a)(1)(B) of the CSBG Act requires that States that receive CSBG funds ensure that
cost and accounting standards of the Office of Management and Budget apply to a recipient of
the funds under this subtitle. As a result, ACF determined that non-profit Community Action
Agencies are subject to 45 CFR pt. 74. Federal regulations (45 CFR § 74.27(a)) state that the
allowability of costs for nonprofit organizations will be determined in accordance with 2 CFR pt.
230 (formerly OMB Circular A-122), Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations.

Pursuant to 2 CFR pt. 230, App. A, A.2.a. and A.2.g., to be allowable under a Federal award,
costs must be reasonable, allocable, and adequately documented. Additionally, salary and wage
costs should be based on documented payrolls and the distribution to awards must be supported
by personnel activity reports (2 CFR pt. 230, App. B, 8.m.(1)).

Pursuant to 45 CFR § 74.21(b)(6), recipients of Federal funds must develop written procedures
for determining the reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs in accordance with the
provisions of the applicable Federal cost principles and the terms and conditions of the award.

Costs incurred for the same purpose in like circumstances should be treated consistently as either
direct or indirect costs (2 CFR pt. 230, App. A, C.1). Expenses of a general nature that do not
relate solely to any major function of the organization, such as office supplies, local telephone,
and memberships, should normally be treated as indirect costs (2 CFR pt. 230, App. A,
D.3.b.(4)).

Unsupported Salary Payments

The Agency charged $113,108 to the grant for salary payments that were not based on
documented payrolls and supported by personnel activity reports. The salary costs were
composed of retroactive “lump sum” payments related to salary increases ($90,209), related
fringe benefits ($14,614), and indirect costs ($8,285). The $113,108 included all lump sum
payments made to employees funded by the CSBG Recovery Act.

In March 2010, the Agency implemented base salary increases for many of its employees, citing
increased responsibilities under the grant, among other justifications. The salary increases were
retroactive to the beginning of the grant period, so the Agency issued lump sum salary payments
covering the months of October 2009 through February 2010 of the project. However, Agency
records showed that none of the individuals who received retroactive payments had charged any
time to the project during those months.

The Agency’s policies and procedures were inadequate to ensure that lump sum salary increase
payments charged to Federal awards were properly supported. Although the Agency’s policies
and procedures addressed situations allowing for lump sum base salary increase payments, the

4



policies and procedures did not address the requirement that such payments be based on
documented payrolls or that the distribution to awards be supported by personnel activity reports.

Indirect Costs Improperly Charged as Direct Costs
The Agency charged the grant $52,687 in direct costs that it had also charged as indirect costs.

The Agency used indirect cost rates to allocate costs that support or benefit all programs of the
organization. As shown in the Agency’s cost allocation plan,” the Agency included costs such as
minor equipment, office supplies, postage, and telephones in the indirect cost pools used to
calculate these rates (using total direct salaries as the base). The Agency charged indirect costs
to the grant based on these calculated rates but also charged the same types of costs to the grant
as direct costs. Thus, the $52,687 in costs that the Agency charged as direct costs to the grant
was unallowable.

The table below shows the indirect costs that the Agency also charged as direct costs to the
grant:

Nonpersonnel Common Costs (Indirect Costs) Charged as Direct Costs

Amount Amount
Cost Category Charged Cost Category Charged
Minor Equipment $17,549 | Repairs-Vehicle $925
Supplies-Office 16,375 | Repairs-Office Equipment 783
Space 8,339 | Other-Meetings/Conferences 251
| Employee Recruitment 3,022 ]C))fl}:asr/ii\élee;nbershlp 99
' Postage 2,446 | Computer Software 58|
Telephone 1,903 | Travel-Company Gas 34
| Employee Training $903
| Total $52,687

These costs were improperly charged because the Agency had conflicting policies and
procedures for charging direct and indirect costs that did not comply with the Federal

requirement that costs incurred for the same purpose in like circumstances should be treated
consistently as either direct or indirect costs (2 CFR pt. 230, App. A, C.1.). Specifically, the
Agency’s Accounting and Financial Policies and Procedures Manual (the Manual) allowed
certain cost categories to be chargeable as both direct and indirect costs. For example, according
to the Manual, supplies and materials and postage and shipping costs were to be charged directly
to a benefitting grant or program/function “to the maximum extent possible”; however, the
Agency identified these costs as indirect costs in its cost allocation plan. In another example, the
Manual stated that photocopying and printing costs should be charged “directly and indirectly
based on copies made.” With regard to occupancy costs, the Manual stated that “the cost of
space associated with common areas, such as hallways, restrooms, and conference rooms, shall

* The Agency’s cost allocation plan was not a federally approved plan but did set forth organizational policy to be
applied to all of its programs and showed how the Agency calculated its indirect cost rates.

=)



be charged directly or indirectly based on the space actually occupied by staff.” However, the
Agency’s cost allocation plan identified “space” as an indirect cost.

Unallowable Costs Limited Resources for Program Goals

Because the Agency charged $165,795 in unallowable costs, the Agency could not use these
funds to reduce poverty, revitalize low income communities, or empower individuals to become
fully self-sufficient.

INADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION FOR SOLE-SOURCE CONTRACT

Federal Requirements

Pursuant to Federal regulations (45 CFR § 74.43), procurement transactions shall be conducted
in a manner to provide for free and open competition to the maximum extent practical.

Agency Did Not Provide for Free and Open Competition for Procured Services

The Agency entered into a $55,080 services contract without providing for free and open
competition to the maximum extent practical.

The Agency entered into a sole-source contract for program monitoring services during the grant
period to cover the services needed for a vacant internal monitoring position within the Agency.
The Agency awarded the contract to a firm without using an open bidding process because,
according to Agency officials, the firm had prior experience with the Agency’s programming and
because the potential negative impact of not having the function in place needed to be resolved
quickly.

While the Agency felt that there was an urgency to quickly fill the responsibilities of the vacant
position, the Agency did not assess the practicality of soliciting bids from other sources or
recruiting a new Agency employee for the vacant position in a timely manner. Instead, the
Agency appeared to have awarded the contract based on convenience alone.

Furthermore, the Agency did not follow its own requirements for issuing a sole-source contract,
as its policies and procedures state that sole-source contracts should only be used when:

+ the item or service is only available from one source,

» the situation is a public emergency,

+ the awarding agency approves the purchase, or

e competition is deemed inadequate (insufficient bidders).

As aresult, the Agency had no assurance that it received the most advantageous price on its
program monitoring services contract.



RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the State:
s return to the Federal Government unallowable costs totaling $165,795,

+ ensure that the Agency improves its policies and procedures regarding salary increase
payments and that it charges direct and indirect costs in accordance with Federal
regulations, and

s ensure that the Agency conducts procurement transactions in a manner to provide for free
and open competition to the maximum extent practical.

AGENCY COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE
Agency Comments

In written comments on our draft report, the Agency disagreed with our first two findings, but
concurred with our last finding.

In addressing our first finding on unsupported salary payments, the Agency acknowledged that
the retroactive lump sum salary payments were not properly supported by time logs but
nevertheless asserted that its workforce had achieved a tremendous amount of work throughout
the program period. The Agency stated that it had a number of documents that substantiated its
employees’ contributions to the CSBG Recovery Act workload. The Agency provided its CSBG
Recovery Act contract with the State of Florida, which showed the period of the program,
employee positions, rates of pay for those positions, and the estimated hours to be charged
(Exhibit #1). The Agency also provided the expected results for the entire program period
(Exhibit #2) and the achieved outcomes for the period October 1, 2009, through March 31, 2010
(Exhibit #3). Based on these documents, the Agency did not believe the State should be required
to repay the funds we identified as unsupported. Nonetheless, the Agency stated that it was
reviewing its internal finance policies and procedures to enhance them to cover matters of this
nature to prevent similar situations from recurring.

In response to our second finding on indirect costs improperly charged as direct costs, the
Agency acknowledged that the “types” of costs identified in the OIG report, such as minor
equipment, supplies, repairs, etc., are also “types” of costs included in its cost allocation pools.
However, the Agency asserted that these costs, charged as direct costs, were not incurred for the
same purpose, in like circumstances, as those included in the cost allocation pool.

The Agency explained that it carefully scrutinized each cost incurred to determine whether the
cost was specifically identifiable with a final cost objective or incurred for common or joint
objectives, then coded the cost accordingly. The Agency believed that treatment of the
questioned costs as indirect costs would have resulted in allocation of costs to other awards that
received no benefit from the cost.



The Agency contended that it had complied with the requirements of OMB Circular A-122 by
evaluating all costs based on the type of costs incurred, the purpose of the cost, and whether a
specific program or multiple programs received a related benefit.

The Agency’s written comments are included as Appendix A. However, the additional
documents that the Agency provided were too voluminous to include in this report.

Office of Inspector General Response

We maintain that the State claimed on behalf of the Agency $165,795 in unallowable costs
including $113,108 in unsupported salary costs, related fringe benefits, and indirect costs and
$52,687 in indirect costs that were improperly charged as direct.

In response to our first finding, the Agency’s explanation and documentation to support the lump
sum salary payments did not meet the standards of the Federal requirements for allowable
compensation of personal services. Those standards require that support for salaries and wages
be based on documented payrolls. The Agency was unable to provide this documentation.

Furthermore, in response to our second finding, the Agency did not substantiate with supporting
documentation its justification for charging certain indirect-type costs as direct costs. For
example, the Agency contended that the computers charged as direct costs represented an unlike
circumstance because they were related solely to the completion of the grant; however, the
documentation obtained during our review did not indicate this unlike circumstance. Moreover,
some documentation showed that these costs included computers for individuals who did not
charge time to the program or for administrative staff members whose efforts were not limited to
the grant.

Documentation for other items reviewed showed them to be general use in nature because they
would benefit multiple Agency programs and should therefore have been identified as indirect
costs. For example, the cost of a printer for the Executive Director (whose responsibilities
covered all agency programs) and a projector screen and phone that were to be used for board
meetings, training, presentations, and other purposes, were all inappropriately charged as direct
costs to the program.

STATE COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

State Comments

In response to our draft report, the State concurred, in part, with our first finding and did not
address our second finding.

Unallowable Costs

The State agreed that the Agency did not properly support the $113,108 in salary payments and
that those payments were therefore unallowable. The State said that it planned to obtain a refund
check in this amount and remit the check to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
The State also said that it would monitor the Agency to ensure that it follows correct payroll

policies and procedures.
8



With regard to indirect costs incorrectly charged as direct costs, the State explained that the
Agency’s Accounting and Financial Policies and Procedures Manual allowed certain cost
categories to be chargeable as both direct and indirect costs and that items the Agency included
as indirect costs in its cost allocation plan could have been charged directly to the CSBG
Recovery Act grant. The State also provided additional Agency documentation and Agency
comments to support the direct charging of the costs to the grant. The documentation included
explanationss, invoices, receipts, and payment vouchers for the costs we identified as unallowable
direct costs.

For each cost item, the Agency said that it should have charged costs to the Recovery Act grant
as direct costs because they were for the direct benefit of the grant and did not benefit all Agency
programs.

For some cost items, the Agency gave additional, specific details why it believed it should have
charged costs as direct costs. For example, the Agency said that it charged equipment costs
entirely to the CSBG Recovery Act grant so that it could easily track the equipment to a specific
funding source.

Inadequate Justification for Sole Source Contract

The State did not address our finding concerning the Agency’s inadequate justification for a sole
source contract.

The complete text of the State’s response is included as Appendix B. The additional Agency
documentation provided by the State is not included.

Office of Inspector General Response

We hold that the Agency’s inconsistent treatment of direct and indirect costs resulted in
unallowable charges to the CSBG Recovery Act grant; however, based on the State-provided
documentation, we partially revised our findings to include some items as allowable direct costs.
The remaining items, totaling $52,687, were unallowable direct costs.

We continue to view the Agency’s practice of charging similar items as both direct and indirect
costs as not complying with OMB Circular A-122 provisions, namely, that a cost may not be
assigned to an award as a direct cost if any other cost incurred for the same purpose, in like
circumstance, has been allocated to an award as an indirect cost (2 CFR pt. 230, App. A, B.1.).
Although the Agency attempted to show that the costs we identified as unallowable were for the
direct benefit of the CSBG Recovery Act grant, it had allocated similar costs to the grant as
indirect costs® through application of an indirect cost rate. The Agency also did not adequately
demonstrate that the costs were incurred for different purposes, in circumstances unlike its usual
treatment of the costs as indirect costs.

* With the exception of $2,423 for which the Agency did not provide support.

® The Agency referred to these costs as “common costs” in its cost allocation plan.

9



For example, the Agency’s explanation for charging as direct costs to the CSBG Recovery Act
grant 100 percent of minor equipment purchases7 (so it could easily track the equipment to a
specific funding source) didn’t establish why the Agency treated the equipment differently from
how it usually treated minor equipment, that is, as indirect costs. In its provided documentation,
the Agency highlighted employees whose positions it had reportedly created for the grant and
explained that the minor equipment purchased for those positions should have been charged
directly because the costs did not benefit any other Agency programs. However, the Agency
also charged minor equipment purchases as direct costs for other employees who had not been
identified as working on the grant. Furthermore, because the Agency usually treated minor
equipment purchases as indirect costs, the Agency’s identification of some costs as being for the
direct benefit of the grant is not sufficient to support that the costs were incurred for different
purposes, in unlike circumstances.

7 Including such items as desks, printers, and computers.

10



APPENDIXES



Page 1 of 4

APPENDIX A: NORTHEAST FLORIDA COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC,,
COMMENTS

Northeast Florida

COMy TIY

ACTION AGENCY

rimnanrg Puvery Fronuting Scif Sufaciency.
W onfosa.org

May 11, 2012

Ms. Lori 8. P cher

Regional Inspector General For Aucit Services
Department of —ealtk & -uman Services
Oftice of Auvdi Sarvices Region IV

&1 Forsyth Street SW, Suite 3741

Atlanta Georgla 30703

Re: Report Number: A-04-11-01004

Dear Ms Piicher:

Enclosed is s official raspanse to the above reterenced draft report subrm tted to us on Agpril
13, 2012,
Pursuant to your instrustians, we bave inglcated those tems far wiich we corce ir and those we

do nat concur. We believe the state s iould repay rone of the funds yo 1 raqu re in the dra®
repsit  An electranic versior of shis paper resp nse and anclosures wers ransm ied th s date

o Mar cor 0 nov

P Las*etmeknow fy.u3 Jid require a. ~itirnal infarmation o dlar ication.

Sincerely,

John W Fdwaids, Jr., CCAP. CRT
Execitive Director

JWE righ
E-closures

¢ Derisc Man vile
Melody Gissentanner

P ACLERCOUNTY
&S DY if


http:1.111.:;,~.org

Page 2 of 4

Northeast Florida Community Actlon Agency (NFCAA), inc.
Resconse To
Department of Health & Human Services
Office of Irspector Ganaral

Report Number A-04-11-01004

l ' Finding
$113.108 in unsupported salary costs and refated frnge benefits

—

i Agency Response
The Agenicy does nct cancur with this finding. While there are no time fogs ‘or the pariod in
question, what the Agency has are a number of documents substantiating the fact that
CSBG/ARRA workload and outcomes were generated by the employees for the penod in

question
The period of the CSBGIARRA agresment with the State of Flarida covered the period of July 1,

2009 -~ Seprember 30, 2010 In this agreement, all employee positions wha recsived the
retroactve lump sum payment were identified. Please see enclosure marked as Exhibit #1.

For the perod of October 1, 2038 = March 31. 2010, many outccmes were achieved and
reported to the State of Florida. Clearfy, this shows that the program benefitied from the labor
generated for these results

Enzivesd and marked as Exhibit #2 is the CSBGIARRA Agericy work plan detaling the
expacied results to be achieved by the staff during the 12-month period beginning October 1,
2008, This suppeets the Fact thal staff was needed to generate resulls during the perod in
questicn.

Enclosed and marked as Exhibit #3 is the reported rosults to the State of Flonda from October
1, 2008 to March 34, 2010. This report reflects that during this perlad our staff was working with
aver B30 peogle in the CSBGYARRA program of which 30 unemployed people obtained jobs.
This further substartisfes that work was being performed by the employees withoul
compensaton at that ime.

We recognize the deficency that the lump sum salary increasas were net properly supported by
time logs. What we do stipulate is that a tremendous amount of waork was achieved by aur work
faroe starting Octcber 1. 2009, and ending September 30, 201C. The Agency beiisves this is a
deficiency not requiring resayment of funds

The Agensy is reviewing ite intemal finance policies and procedures to enhance them to cover
matters of this nature to prevent simifar situations from resurnng,

It zeems punitive to disallow these costs given the fact hat a huge worklpad was generated by
Agency stai¥ during the October 1, ZD08, to Mareh 31, 261 [, time frame

Thase funds, while not preperly supported, were ir fact used to reduce poverty, revitalize low-
inocine communites and empower individuals o become mara sell-sufficient.

Page 1



Page 3 of 4

Finding i
$81.283 in indirett costs were improperly charged as direct.

Agency Respornse l
The Agency does not concur with this finding. The Agency hss reviewed the disallowed costs in
the OIG report dated April 13, 2012 as well as the email received from Ben T. Johnson on June
30, 2011 which references certain eactions and provisions of OMB Cireular A-122 In the OIG
draft report dated April 13, 2312, certain costs trealed as direct costs were disallowed hased on
provisions of paragragh B.1., C.1. and D 3.b.(4) of OMB Circular A-122  Thesa provisions
praciude the treatment of a cost as direct if any other cost incwrred for the same purpose, in
ke circomsiances, has been allocated to an awand as an indirect cost. The Agency
recognizes that the “types” of ceste mientified in the OIG rzport, such as minor equipment,
supplies, repairs, etc. are also ‘types” of costs included in its cost allacation pools. However,
the Agency contends that the costs charged as direct costs, while the same type of cosls, were
not incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, as those included in the cost allocaton

pool

NFCAA carefully scrufinizes 2ach cost incurred to detarmire whether the cost s Kentifiable
specifically with a final cost objective or incurred for commaon or joint objectives, Tne cast is
then coded accerdingly. It is the Agency’s position that purchases of computer equipment, for
example, used solely by staff of and for the direct banefit of the CSBG award (which are coded
as direct costs) are not incurred for the same purpose anid in like tircurmstances as computer
equipment purchased for use by aceounting staff and used for objectives common to all awards

{charged ad indirec: Coste).

Tne Agercy contends that, in this hypothetica! situation, inclusion of the computer purchased for
use sclely in the CSBG program in the cost allocation pool would result in cos? being allocated
to other programs that de not meet the criteria set forth in Paragraph A.4.(2) of OMB Circular A-
122. This sectior: requires that. in order for a cost '¢ be allocable to an award, the cost must
benefit ‘both the award and clher work' and "be distributed In réasonable proportion te the
benefit recaived.® In this stustion. as well as in relation to the costs guestionsd in the OIG
report. NFCAA comtends that treatment of these coats as indirect would result in allocation af
costs to other awands that received no tenefit from the cost,

Furthermare, it is the Agency s positon that most types of costs, excluding direct client bensfis,
can have characteristics of either direct or indirect costs. Paragragh D. 3.0(4} of OMB Circular
A-122 racognizes this distinction when emphasizing the imporianse that “special cans be
exergised to ensure that costs incurred for the same purpase in ke creumstances are treated
consisterilly as direct or indirect costs.” This paragraph specifically cites the example of
telephione charges, compuler costs arid ravel eosts which should be reated as direct costs
“wherever identfiable to a saticular program” while other similar charges not identifiable to a
specific program “should normally be treated as inkiirect costs™, The most comman example of
this ie salaries. All salaries are nat trested as indirect simply because e fiscal officer's time
cannot be dentifled to a specific program. The same would be true for equipment costs,

postage and other costs.
Page 2


http:I'oIhetr.er

Page 4 of 4

NFCAA cantends thal its practioe of evaluating all coste based not only an the type of costs
neurred, but also tha purpose of the cost and whethsr a specific program or multiple programs
receive the related henefit, cantiras the assence of tha requirements of CMB Circular A-122 in
that the Agency is fully evaluating the pursose and ocirsumstances surrounding the costs
incurred and, in fact, consistently lrzaling all costs on this basis as well as complying with the
allocable costs provisions in paracraph A 4. of Attachment A

[ Finding |
The Agercy enterad into a services centract withowt providing for free and open competition.

~ Agency Response |
The Agency agrees with this finding. As is the Agency's normal custom, all future procurement
opporiunities will be done consmstent with its purchasing policies and procedures manual and

with applicatre regulations

Page 3



Page 1 of 3

APPENDIX B: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY COMMENTS

Rick Soctt Hunting F Deutsch
GOVERNOR CUTIVE DIRECTOR

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT &
ECCNOMIC OPPORTUNITY

Aupust 3. 20H 2

M. Ton S Pilcher

Repicnal [nspector Genesal for Awdil Semices
Department of Health and fluman Services
Offiee of Andit Sorvices, Repion 1V

&1 Foriylh Sirevt, SW, 5 il 3T41

Atlanta, (34 36303

Rer Audit Rospoense to R=port humber A«)4-11-01004

Dear Mx. Pilirer:

‘This cornczpondenc: (s the Flerida Department of Toonomic Opporiuni.y (Department) response
o vour Jetter dated June 13, 2012, 1he Deparmment appreciatas the oppartunity 10 reapond te the
drul) reporl niil kol Northewsr Florida Commamity Action sgency, Ine., Did No Always Charge
Adfswatrly Costy fo e O muneiy Secvices Block Grase-Recovory Aot Program

Tre tollowing are statcments of concurnence ar non concurrence 1o the Uindings are
Recommendating,

FINDINGS A /D RECOMMFENDATIONS

Losupported Salary Payveients

The Mortheast Ph rida Coramunity Action Agenty, Tne, (INFCASL) charged SH3. 108 0 the
CSBG Rocovery AT pronram or salary payments Ul were oot fused an documenied pagynsd by
andd supported by personned activity reporss. The salary costs were compased of reuoastive
“lurap sum ™ pasmeniz relsted to ssdary inercases (590, 209, related fringe berefits (514,61 13,
and indirect cosls (§8,2R5) The §1 13,108 ncluded sl lump sum paymenms mads to cmplovees
tunded by the USB( Recovery Acl

In Murch 2G19, the NFCAA implemented basc salary incrcases for many of its cruployecs. eiring
inureusex] responsibitilies under the CSBO Recovery Asl program, smong vrher jus icstions,
[he salary increases were rétrozctive & the starl ol the CSPG Reotvery Aot und the RTCAA
issued Jumnp swn salary payments covering the moruhs ol Celaher 2009 throweh February 2010
of the prejest. Howevar, NECAA reconds showed hat nons of the individuals who received
relrisetive payments had charged any time 1 the projeet during those mouths.
Finrida Dagatmeal 3l Esaro-uic Cpporbunity  The Caldwell Euiding | 167 E Madisar Siree Talanasses, FL 3335 4120
BBO.FLAZ345 350 245.7165 [ 850 B21.5225 Mus s Fauklacoliug  wowswibs LoryFLOCD | wang facebookoon @

A QLA SAPIRLINY BIMEICRProgram. Auxllisry sice sSird ebimams 3w dvai able upon requee: to individuales vl diavilitiee. All veice
sElephare o 3ers on Piks 4OSNTant mav 30 MBcHed by paredns valrg T7Y/TDD a¢utomesl ¢la Uw Flarids Ralsy Setulceal T1Y


http:Jla�~�me.nt
http:Rec,')\,,:.ry
http:fo:>UQwi.ng
http:GrlUlI-RI!(.'('l'l!.ry

Page 2 of 3

Ms. Lot 8. Pilcher, Regional Inspector Ceneral for Audit Services
Augrust 3, 20072
Paye 2 ol 3

The NFCAA™S pulicies and procedures were inadeguite Lo ensure that lunp sam salary inercase
aayments charges wo Fedaral awards were properly supportad. Although the NFCAA"s policics
and prooedurcs addressed sttuations allowing for Lump surm base salsry inerease paymants, the
paliciss and procedures did not address the requirement it such prganents e basad on
ducumente] payrolls ar thal the disleibotion 1 wwards be suppurled by pesionnel aclivily reponis.

Departments Responge: The Department concurs with the first fiading in the draft report, in
respect to the refreactive lump sum salary paymsnts which were not properly suppoviesd by tlime
iogs or cumenl lime sheels, The amaunt af suervices pravided by (e NFCA A did reflect that they
certainly hud the need 1 increase Liwir work e @ accomplish thelr owtcomes, but the
Department underslands that without 2:oper dozumentation 1o support the worldoree the
outcemes slone cannot replace the fodoral and state requirements for documentad e wod
payroll.

I'he Departrnent will oblain @ relund chieck in the amount oF $113,108 for the nnallowable salary
costs. related fringe benefies and indirzet costs as {dentified in the first fuding and rowil the
cheek pov further instructions from the TS Depenment of Health und Hummun Servives. The
NECAA will be direcled to obtain these funds From gaeir mveshvicled fends and may el atilize
any tederal fands for this refand ol unallowable costs.

The Department will 5's0 do a follew up monitoring ou this issuc within fhe next six mgnlhes by
make sune that 91 slae smd federil guidelines svpporting chis Soding are iaclualed in ihe cusrent
perlicies and procedures $INFCAA und wilf review the payrol] from this aodit forveaed w0 ensure
thar the comect policies and procedures are steictly enfonced.

Indirect Costs Improperly Ckarged as Direct Costs

The NT'CAA charped the USBG Recavery Act program $%1.283 in ducet costs that the Apcney
had also charged as indirect costs.

The NFCAA used indirers cost rates to allocass costs ke support ar henefitall progranes o the
argunizalion. As shivsn in the Agency’s cost allogation, tie Agency insluded costs such as
minoc equipient, effice supplies, employes recraitment, and other contract services costs in the
indirect zost pool used to calculate these rarcs fusing total divect salaries az the base). The
NFCAA charged indiroct costs to the CSBG Recovery Aut program buse] on these caleulitel
rutes bul slso chmge] he some 1ypes ol costs i (e program s dieect codis. Thos, te $81,283
in costs the NICAA charped as direct costs W the program were ungilowable.

Depanimerit Rosponse:

The NIUCAA has nemitted Gurthier documentution: sid justifeation which the Deparment is
reyuesting e zukitos review belore linalizing this tind'ng. The documentation provided
showkd clackfy why NFCAA charzed non-personns] common costs to dircel costs instond af tha
indirest gosts that are siipulated in NFCAA's cost alloestion plun.


http:cr.,s.ts
http:of$113.l0

Ms, Lori 8. Pileaer. Regonal Inspector Gereral Jor Audin Servieos
August 3,202
Baye 303
As braug! tout in the audit, the NPCANS Accowafony and Fluotcwd Polieles and Procedi es
Aanuid (the Mausad) allowed corlain cost categories W e chargeable as both disect and "2 ..cct
costs, "Uhis procedirt was cyereised #s identificd capecially during the {O¥BG Rocovery Act
AOLIHM

[tems that were stated on the cost allocation plan as indirecr, could have become a diroct costor a
direst charge when it came ro USBG Recovery Act I'rogram as vou will sec i the attached
documsantation. Tn lwse cases the ehsrgos wore all direet chwrged to the C3BG Rewovery Act
progrim (e hal speei i e al y spestlic Ume or kiesdon, A the mesent Hime in gheir
operations these items &o UJd possibly be en indirect cost hased on iow mang programs ye
presently operating with this . wpment, supplies. space, staff, etc.

This Tot'er buing e wilud ke threcgh woor seeured sysbom; aml, duc i the amulof
documentativg guesented by NFCAA, Tam oaly stesehing 2 Schodake ol Docamentation. A haed
copy of all of the docamentation identified in Lie schedule wil! be fordicoming with the oriainal
LT

T yoru heawvie amy yuestions or ommenix shour his reparl, piease di it hesitale ki eortact Panla
a2y, Cosmmunity Progran Manager, - LE3503 T17-8470 or throuwgh enmail at
Pa laLemmorddeo.m 11 ridacom

Singerel v,

fléh &ﬂé},/"

Ken Kocey, Asyis anu Drreeion
Avision ol Community Development

Page 3 of 3


http:11,,1:.:.-r.hr

	11-01004 - Report Cover and Title Page.pdf
	Department of Health and Human Services
	Northeast Florida Community Action Agency, Inc., Did Not Always Charge Allowable Costs to the Community Services Block Grant – Recovery Act Program


